

No. 23-3126

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DONETTA RAYMOND, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SPIRIT AEROSYSTEMS HOLDINGS, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Assistant General Counsel

GEORGINA C. YEOMANS
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
202-921-2748
georgina.yeomans@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of the Issue	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Statement of the Facts	2
B. District Court’s Decision.....	3
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	4
I. The <i>Teamsters</i> liability framework can apply to a one-time reduction in force.....	6
II. The cases <i>Spirit</i> cited in the district court do not establish that a one- time reduction in force cannot be analyzed under the pattern-or-practice framework.....	11
Conclusion.....	14
Certificate of Compliance	16
Certificate of Service	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Ameritech Servs., Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 414 (7th Cir. 2000).....	9, 10
<i>Apsley v. Boeing Co.</i> , 691 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2012).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Rsv. Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	4, 5, 6
<i>EEOC v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Sandia Corp.</i> , 639 F.2d 600 (10th Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	5, 6
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Phila. Gas Works and Gas Works Emps.’ Union of Phila.</i> , No. 83-0950, 1984 WL 48971 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 9, 1984).....	13, 14
<i>Oinonen v. TRX, Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-1450, 2010 WL 396112 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 3, 2010)	13
<i>Sperling v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1346 (D.N.J. 1996)	11, 12, 13
<i>Thiessen v. Gen. Elec. Cap. Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001).....	4, 5
<i>Thompson v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2009).....	5, 8

United States v. T.I.M.E.-DC, Inc.,
No. CIVIL 5-868, 1972 WL 280 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 19, 1972)7

Statutes

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967 (ADEA), 29
U.S.C. §§ 621 *et seq.*.....1

Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6(a).....4

Other Sources

110 Cong. Rec. 14270 (1964)5
